

**IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

TOWNSHIP OF MARPLE,

Petitioner,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC  
UTILITY COMMISSION,

Respondent

THEODORE UHLMAN AND JULIE  
BAKER,

Petitioners,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC  
UTILITY COMMISSION,

Respondent

**CASES CONSOLIDATED**

Docket No. 1385 CD 2024

Docket No. 1423 CD 2024

Petitions for Review of the Opinion  
and Order of the Pennsylvania Public  
Utility Commission entered  
September 26, 2024 in Docket No.  
P-2021-3024328

---

**ADVANCE FORM BRIEF OF PETITIONER  
TOWNSHIP OF MARPLE**

---

J. Adam Matlawski, Esquire  
Attorney I.D.: 41678  
Kaitlyn T. Searls, Esquire  
Attorney I.D.: 311237  
McNichol, Byrne & Matlawski, P.C.  
1223 N. Providence road  
Media, PA 19063  
(610) 565-4322

Dated: February 26, 2025

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
II. ORDER IN QUESTION	1
III. STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED	4
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Procedural History	6
B. Factual Background	9
i. Air Quality and Emissions	15
ii. Health impacts from pollutants	17
iii. Risk	20
VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	22
VII. ARGUMENT	26
A. Agency determinations, alone, are not sufficient for a Constitutionally sound Environmental Impact Review	30
B. Permit exemptions are not agency determinations for the purposes of a Constitutionally sound Environmental Impact Review	33
C. The Commission should have conducted a “little NEPA” style review consistent with other States	36
D. An assessment of risk should not be dismissed because there are no PHSMA determinations that are applicable	43
E. Necessity of the Project cannot be assessed without a Constitutionally sound Environmental Impact Review	46
F. The Commission’s review was nothing more than an application of the Payne test and constituted an error of law	47
G. The Commission’s decision granting PECO’s Petition was not supported by substantial evidence	48

VIII. CONCLUSION

49

APPEXDIX A – ORDER AND OPINION BELOW

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<u>Bitterrooters for Planning, Inc. v. Mont. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality,</u> 401 P.3d 712 (Mont. 2017).....	38
<u>Chester Water Authority v. Pa. PUC,</u> 868 A.2d 384 (Pa. 2005).....	3
<u>City of Lancaster (Water) v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n,</u> 769 A.2d 567 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).....	3
<u>Clean Air Council v. Department of Environmental Protection,</u> 289 A.3d 928 (Pa. 2023).....	27
<u>Columbia Riverkeeper v. Port of Vancouver USA,</u> 392 P.3d 1025 (Wash. 2017).....	38
<u>Del-AWARE Unlimited, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Com.,</u> 513 A.2d 593 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1986).....	30,31
<u>Friends of the Black River Forest v. Wis. Dep’t of Natural Res.,</u> 404 Wis.2d 590 (Wisc. App. 2021).....	39
<u>Huntley &amp; Huntley, Inc. v. Borough Council of Borough of Oakmont,</u> 964 A.2d 855 (Pa. 2009).....	29
<u>Interstate Gas Mktg. v. Pennsylvania PUC,</u> 679 A.2d 1349 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1996).....	2
<u>Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of University of California,</u> 764 P.2d 278 (Cal 1988).....	40
<u>Moorehead v. Civil Service Commission of Allegheny County,</u> 769 A.2d 1233 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2001).....	3
<u>Payne v. Kassab,</u> 312 A.2d 86 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1973).....	47, 48
<u>Pennsylvania Environmental Defense Foundation v. Commonwealth,</u> 161 A.3d 911 (Pa. 2017).....	27, 29, 30, 48

<u>Pa. Game Comm’n v. Civil Serv. Comm’n</u> , 747 A.2d 887 (Pa. 2000).....	3
<u>Popowsky v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</u> , 910 A.2d 38 (Pa. 2006).....	2,3
<u>Re Philadelphia Suburban Water Co.</u> , 54 Pa. PUC 127 (Pa. 1980).....	46
<u>Robinson Township v. Commonwealth</u> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....	28,29
<u>Range Resources-Appalachia v. Salem Township</u> , 964 A.2d 869 (Pa. 2009).....	29
<u>Ten Persons of the Commonwealth v. Fellsway Dev. LLC</u> , 951 N.E.2d 648 (Mass. 2011).....	39
<u>Twp. Of Marple v. Pa. PUC</u> , 294 A.3d 965 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2023).....	8,25,46,48
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
Pa. Const. art. I, §27.....	<i>passim</i>
53 P.S. § 10619.....	<i>passim</i>
58 Pa. C. S. § 3303.....	28
66 Pa. C.S. § 102.....	6
RCW 43.21C.030(2)(c).....	38
<b>OTHER:</b>	
Marchman, Patrick, “ <i>Little NEPAs</i> ”: <i>State Equivalents to the National Environmental Policy Act in Indiana, Minnesota and Wisconsin</i> , Duke University (Oct. 8, 2012), <a href="https://hdl.handle.net/10161/5891">https://hdl.handle.net/10161/5891</a> .....	38
